HB4296

103RD GENERAL ASSEMBLY

State of Illinois

2023 and 2024

HB4296

Introduced , by Rep. Lawrence "Larry" Walsh, Jr.

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

Appropriates \$5,000,000 to the Illinois Route 66 Centennial Commission Trust Fund for cost incurred by the Commission in furtherance of the Illinois Route 66 Centennial Commission Act. Effective July 1, 2024.

LRB103 35803 MXP 65887 b

A BILL FOR

HB4296

AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

4 Section 5. The sum of \$5,000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Route 66 Centennial Commission for costs 5 in furtherance of the Illinois Route 66 Centennial Commission 6 Act, including: (i) planning and sponsoring official Route 66 7 8 centennial events, programs, and activities in the State; (ii) 9 encouraging the development of programs designed to involve all citizens in activities that commemorate Route 66 centennial 10 events in the State; and (iii) to the best of the Commission's 11 ability, make available to the public information on Route 66 12 centennial events happening throughout the State. 13

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1, 2024.

1